Decision No.

BEZFORT TEE RAILROALD COMMISSION CF TES STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of
| PORTOLA TATER COMPANY,

for permission to borrow ﬁoney and
moxrtgage proyerty.

Application No. 15585.

)
)
)
)
)
)

2. I. Lane, <Lor applicant.

THITSELL, COMMISSIONER:

QPIXNXION

In %his proceeding Portols Water Compeny has applied
to the Reilroced Commiscion Zor en order suthorizing it to execute a
mortgege and to issue & note, secured theredby, in tke principal
amount of $10,000.00, Tor the purpose of paying outstanding indebhted-
ness and of finencing the cost of additions and extensions o its
plent znd properties.

Portole Fater Compeny is engeged in the dbusiness of
supplying water for various purposes 1o about 316 comsumers in end
about the Towzn of Portola, Plumas County. It has reported its
gross revenues from the sale of water at $6,185.15 imn 1926; at
$7,120.55 in 1927 eand at $8,071.90 in 1928, and i¥s net revenues,
‘arter deduceting operating expenses, taxes and depreciation &t

$3,173.35 in 1926; at $4,507.95 in 1927 end at $4,115.24 1o 1928.




On Decembexr 31, 1928 it reported its assets and

liabilivies as follows:=-

ASSETS: |

Fixed capital $44,413.79
Accounts receivadle . . . . . 200.73

Total Assets . o . . $44,614.52

LiiRTLITIES:

Cepital stock £423,000.00
Note payable . 4,000.00
Accounts payable 2,165.00
Resexve foxr depreciation. . . . . . 391.92
Income Iinvested in fixed caplital

Corporate surplus

Totel Liabilities

The $4,000.00 zote now outstending is dated September

7, 1928, bears interest et the rate of seven percent per onnum,

zatures on Seplember 7, 1929 and is not_secured by morvgege or deed

of trust on eny of cpplicant's properties. It appesrs that the
note was issued to Plumas COﬁnty Zank pursuant to authority grantved
by the Commission by Decision No. 18746, dated August 20, 1927, to
pey for construction work made subsecuent to December 3L, 1926.

It 1s now reported that epplicant proposes 1o execute
a mortgage or deed of trust on £ll of its propertles to secure the
payment of a promissory note to the Plumes County Bank in the princi-
pal amount of $10,000.00 payadle in four annual instellments of
$1,500.00 on the first dey of lay of each of the years 1830 to
1933, inclusive, and one payment of $4,000.00 on May 1, 1934, with
interest at the reate of seven percent per annum. It plans to

use $4,000.00 of the procecds to retire the $4,000.00 note now out-




stending and +o use the remaining $6,000.00 %o finance the cost of
extending its meins, of instelling fire hydrants ané of otherwise
improving 1ts system, Teporting in this comnection, the following

proposed expenditures:-

Portola system (south side) _
1248 feet of 8 inch, class 150, cast iron pipe

1416 Leet of 6 inech, class 150, cast iron pipe

908 feet of 4 inck, class 150, cast iron pipe

9 standaxrd fire hydrents, velves eand fittings.

North Portola system (north side)
1056 feet of 4 inch, c¢less 150, cast iron pipype
840 feet of 4 Iinck, 0.D. casing pipe
450 feet of 2 inch standerd scerew pipe
3 stenderd fire hydrents.

In addition applicant proposes to expend about

£$1,000.00 irn improving its springs and wells to obtain a greater
Supply of water.

The totzl cost of the extensions and Improvements Iis
estimated by spplicant at about $9,000.00, including freight and
labor of installation, as outlined In some detail by Mr. E. I. Lane,
gpplicant's presicdent, at the heering held on this petition. The
expenditures in excess of the $6,000.00 to be received through the
issue o the note will be made, it is said, Irom the earnings of
the properties.

The proposed expenditures seem 0 be necessary o
enable applicant to improve its service through the installation of
larger mains, the pro&ision ror.é larger Tire protection system and
the development of ad@itional water. An examinetion of the
company's firvancial statements Izndicetes that i¥s assets and earn-~
ings should be ample to support & note issue of $10,000.00 and it

¢learly appears to me to be in the pudblic interest to suthorize 1ts




issue for the purposes set foxth herein.

Accordingly, I herewith submit the following form

o ordexr:-

Portola Water Company heving epplied to the Railroad
Commission for permission to issue a secured note in the eamount of
$10,000.00, & pudblic hearing having been held, and 'the Commission
being of the opirnion that tkhe epplication should be granted, es
herein provided, end that the nmoney, property or labor to de pro-
cured or paid for through the issue of the note is reasonably
reguired for the purposes specified herein, which purposes are not

in whole or in part reasonably chargeadble to operaiing expenses OTr

%o incone,

I7 IS HEREBY ORDZRED that Portola Water Company be,
and 1t heredby is =uthorized +to execute & nortgoge or deed of trust

substentially in the seme form es that filed in this proceeding
end to issue its promissory note, secured thereby, in the principel
anount of $10,000.00, payadble on or before May 1, 1934, with
interest at the rate of seven percent per zanum, and to use the

proceeds %o be received through the issue of the note To pey the
%4,000.00 indebtedness now outstanding and to Tinance, in part, the
cost of the additions, extensions ard improvements referred to in

the foregoing opinion.

The authority herein granted is subject to the




fTollowing conditions:=-

l. Applicent chell keep such record of the issue of the
note herein suthorized and of the disposition of
the proceeds es will enabdble it to file, on oX
before the 25th dey of each month, a verified
report as reguired by the Rellroad Cormission's
General Order No. 24, which order, insofar as‘
appliceble, is mede & part of this order.

2. The authority herein granted to execute & morigege OT
deed of trust is Zor the purpose of this pro-
ceeding only, and is grented only insofaxr &as
+his Commicsion has jurisdiction under the terms
of the Public Utilities Act and is not intended
as an epprovel of said mortgage or deed of trust
as to such otrer legal recuirements to which it
may be subject. |

3. The authority herein granted will become effectlve
when applicen®t has paid the minimum fee pre-
scribed by Section 57 of the Pudblic TUtilitles

Act, which fee is Twenty-Tive ($25.00) Dollers.

The foregoing opinion end order ere hereby epproved
and ordered filed as the opinion and oxrder of the Railrcad Commiseion
of the State of Californie. '

DATED a%t Sen Francisco, Californie, this JAZﬁéyff

//bomnissioners.




